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Smart Batteries
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PROG

SGND

Li-Ion Li-Ph

4.2V 8.4V 12.6V 16.8V 3.6V 7.2V 10.8V 14.4V
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[2]
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GND
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GND

SDA
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1.

2.

3.

4.
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[5] [5] [5] [5] [5] [5] [5] [5]

[5]

[5]

SUN ELEC
35CE10AX
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0603 2512
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0603

0805
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0603

0603

0603

0603

1206 1206 1206 1206

2512 1206 1206 1206 1206

CHANGE R9 AND R12 T0 100 OHMS WHEN USING GATE DRIVER CIRCUIT.

ADJUST R1, R10, R13 AND L1 APPROPRIATELY FOR INCREASED OUTPUT CURRENT.

R13 IS ADJUSTED WITH R10 TO OBTAIN 8A OUTPUT CURRENT.

OPTION: FOR SLA OPTIONAL CIRCUIT, DO NOT INSTALL R14, 

R17 THRU R25, JP1.

ALL CAPACITORS AND RESISTORS ARE 0402.
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1. REMOVE ALL ABOVE COMPONENTS WHEN

    NOT USING SLA CIRCUIT.
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ICL ACP
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EXT VCC

CHG

INCREASED GATE DRIVE CIRCUIT

1. REMOVE ALL ABOVE COMPONENTS WHEN

    NOT USING GATE DRIVER CIRCUIT.

2. Q7 AND Q9 CAN BE PBSS4140DON OR CMLF3474

    DEPENDING ON REQUIRED DRIVE STRENGTH.
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